#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| THE APPLICATION OF INTER COUNTY RURAL | )         |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|
| ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION TO   | ) CASE NO |
| REVISE ITS RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR  | ) 90-182  |
| NON-RECURRING CHARGES                 | )         |

## ORDER

On June 26, 1990, Inter County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Inter County") applied for an increase in its collection charge, reconnection charge, and return check fee. In support of its application, Inter County has submitted schedules itemizing the expenses associated with each of these charges.

The Commission, having considered the evidence of record and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that:

- 1. The proposed charges are equal to the incurred expenses for each service.
- 2. That portion of Rule 15 of Inter County's Revised Tariff which states "for a total of \$72.00" is inconsistent with the provisions of Rule 11 of Inter County's revised tariff and should be stricken.
- 3. The charges set out in the Appendix to this Order, are fair, just, and reasonable and should be made effective for service rendered on and after the date of this Order.

### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The charges set forth in the Appendix, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, are hereby approved for service rendered on and after the date of this Order.
- 2. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Inter County shall file its revised tariff sheets with the Commission setting out the charges approved herein.
- 3. That portion of Rule 15 of Inter County's revised tariff which states "for a total of \$72.00" is stricken.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 4th day of September, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Formal Company

ATTEST:

Sullecuhen Executive Director

#### APPENDIX

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 90-182 DATED 9/04/90

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Inter County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

# Non-Recurring Charges

| Reconnection charge during regular working hours | \$22.00 |
|--|---------|
| After regular working hours or on a legal        |         |
| holiday  | \$50.00 |
| Collection charge                                | \$22.00 |
| Returned check charge                            | \$10.00 |